

Nos. 24-354, 24-422

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND  
COALITION, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Michael Pepson

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION

4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000

Arlington, VA 22203

(571) 329-4529

mpepson@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 18, 2025

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* .....1

Summary of Argument.....1

Argument.....6

I. The Separation of Powers Protects Liberty ....6

II. The Constitution Bars Congress From Transferring Its Legislative Power.....8

III. The Universal Service Fund Makes a Mockery of the Constitution.....12

IV. This Court Should Restore Equilibrium Among the Branches .....18

    A. Delegation Run Riot Has Had Awful Effects on Our Constitutional Republic .....18

    B. This Court Should Jettison the “Intelligible Principle” Remark .....21

    C. Line-Drawing Questions Cannot Justify Ignoring the Constitution’s Demands.....22

    D. There Are Judicially Manageable Standards For Enforcing Nondelegation .....24

    E. Enforcing Article I’s Vesting Clause Will Have Salutary Effects .....28

Conclusion .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	16, 17, 26, 27
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2490 (2024) .....	21
<i>Allstates Refractory Contractors, LLC v. Su</i> , 79 F.4th 755 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 8, 9, 11, 27
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) .....	13
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. 477 (2023) .....	1, 26
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	27
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936) .....	3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of N.Y.</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	26

<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	6
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	4
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 63 F.4th 441 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023) ....	8, 14, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Dep’t. of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	7, 11, 22, 23, 24
<i>FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) .....	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	6, 8, 21, 22, 23, 30
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	16
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. API</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	4, 9

<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	21
<i>Knickerbocker Ice Co. v. Stewart</i> , 253 U.S. 149 (1920).....	27
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	16
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	7, 22, 29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	22
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2, 6, 18
<i>Nat'l Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974).....	3, 9

<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	6, 7
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022) .....	8
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) .....	28
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	16, 26
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019) .....	30
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	7
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	30
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	6, 27
<i>Shankland v. Washington</i> , 30 U.S. 390 (1831) .....	8
<i>Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 212 (1989) .....	26
<i>Texas v. Commissioner</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1308 (2022) .....	17

<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 993 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2021).....	7, 18, 21
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 20, 21, 28
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	29
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015).....	16, 24, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Shupe v. Cisco Sys.</i> , 759 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14, 17
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)...	3, 4, 6, 8, 9, 23, 30
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16, 22, 23, 29
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	16

<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	10
--	----

### **Constitution**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	3, 8, 9, 10, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....	3, 9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	10, 11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	24

### **Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 254.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 254(b).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(7).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	14, 15
47 U.S.C. § 254(d)(4).....	16

### **Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 54.701.....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.701(a).....	17



47 C.F.R. § 54.703 .....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.704(a) .....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.705 .....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a) .....	14
47 C.F.R. § 54.709(a)(3).....	17
47 C.F.R. § 54.715 .....	17

### **Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
-----------------------	---

### **Other Authorities**

Aaron Gordon, <i>Nondelegation</i> , 12 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 718 (2019) .....	19, 28
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 251 (2014) .....	21
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Note on the Benzene Case</i> , Reg., July/Aug. 1980 .....	4, 30
Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008) .....	7

Cong. Research Serv., LSB10904, Fifth Circuit Considers Constitutionality of the Universal Service Fund (2023) .....	12, 13
David Schoenbrod, <i>Delegation and Democracy: A Reply to My Critics</i> , 20 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 731 (1999).....	19
David Schoenbrod, <i>The Delegation Doctrine: Could the Court Give It Substance</i> , 83 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1223 (1985).....	27
Declaration of Independence (1776) .....	11
Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	7
Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	8
Federalist No. 75 (Hamilton).....	23
Federalist No. 78 (Hamilton).....	24
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 327 (2002).....	11, 26
Harold W. Furchtgott-Roth, A Tough Act to Follow? (2006).....	15
Jennifer Mascott, <i>Private Delegation Outside of Executive Supervision</i> , 45 <i>Harv. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 837 (2022).....	11

John O. McGinnis & Michael B. Rappaport, <i>Presidential Polarization</i> , 83 Ohio St. L.J. 5 (2022) .....	20
Louis J. Capozzi III, <i>The Past and Future of the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 84 Ohio St. L.J. 191 (2023) .....	19
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Major Questions Quartet</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 262 (2022).....	30
1 Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> (Thomas Nugent trans., 1914) .....	7
Naomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y. U. L. Rev. 1463 (2015) .....	25
Paul Larkin, <i>Revitalizing the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 23 Federalist Soc’y Rev. 238 (2022).....	11, 25
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> (2014).....	9
Philip Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023)....	4, 9, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22

Randolph J. May and Andrew K. Magloughlin, <i>NFIB v. OSHA: A Unified Separation of Powers Doctrine and Chevron’s No Show</i> , 74 S.C. L. Rev. 265 (2022).....	30
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Fixing Deference: Delegation, Discretion, and Deference under Separated Powers</i> , 17 NYU J.L. & Liberty 1 (2023) .....	23, 25, 26
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr., <i>Reconsidering the Nondelegation Doctrine: Universal Service, the Power to Tax, and the Ratification Doctrine</i> , 80 Ind. L.J. 239 (2005) .....	12, 14, 15
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 821 (2019) .....	3
